
1 / 7  

 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2288708 

Dated: 28-06-2022 

 
 

 

Bid Document 
 
 

Bid Details 

Bid End Date/Time 11-07-2022 17:00:00 

Bid Opening Date/Time 11-07-2022 17:30:00 

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date) 30 (Days) 

Ministry/State Name Ministry Of Civil Aviation 

Department Name Airports Authority Of India (aai) 

Organisation Name Airports Authority Of India ,rhq Nr - Rangpuri 

Office Name Aai Rhq Nr 

Total Quantity 2 

Item Category 
Submersible Sewerage Pump (Q3) , Self Priming Centrifugal 

Pump as per IS 5120 (Q3) 

Years of Past Experience Required for 

same/similar service 
3 Year (s) 

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and 

Turnover 
No 

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience 

and Turnover 
No 

 
 

 
Document required from seller 

Experience Criteria,Past Performance,Bidder 

Turnover,Certificate (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 1 

(Requested in ATC) 

*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience / 

Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his 

eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by 

the buyer 

Past Performance 80 % 

Bid to RA enabled No 

ITC available to buyer Yes 

RCM Applicable Yes 

Primary product category Submersible Sewerage Pump 

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications 

during technical evaluation 
2 Days 

Estimated Bid Value 97195 

Evaluation Method Total value wise evaluation 

 

EMD Detail 

 

Required No 



2 / 7  

ePBG Detail 
 

 

 
Splitting 

 
Bid splitting not applied. 

 
MII Purchase Preference 

 

 

MSE Purchase Preference 
 

 
 
 

1. Experience Criteria: In respect of the filter applied for experience criteria, the Bidder or its OEM {themselves or 

through reseller(s)} should have regularly, manufactured and supplied same or similar Category Products to any 

Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company for number of Financial years as indicated above 

in the bid document before the bid opening date. Copies of relevant contracts to be submitted along with bid in 

support of having supplied some quantity during each of the Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category of 

primary product having highest value should meet this criterion. 

2. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as 

defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued 

by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned 

Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer of the offered 

product in case of bid for supply of goods. Traders are excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for 

Micro and Small Enterprises. In respect of bid for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered 

Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the 

offered product or service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected 

by Buyer)of margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such Seller shall be given 

opportunity to match L-1 price and contract will be awarded for 25%(selected by Buyer) percentage of 

total QUANTITY. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and 

for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc. 

This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any 

impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of 

quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and 

based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

4. Past Performance: The Bidder or its OEM {themselves or through re-seller(s)} should have supplied same or 

similar Category Products for 80% of bid quantity, in at least one of the last three Financial years before the bid 

opening date to any Central / State Govt Organization / PSU / Public Listed Company. Copies of relevant 

contracts (proving supply of cumulative order quantity in any one financial year) to be submitted along with bid 

in support of quantity supplied in the relevant Financial year. In case of bunch bids, the category related to 

primary product having highest bid value should meet this criterion. 

 
Section 9(3) Of GST 

 
Where ever RCM is applicable, sellers (Regular GST registered seller who opted out of FCM , unregistered seller, 

seller registered under composition scheme)will be forced to put Zero GST and GST cess in their bids. Buyer will 

have liability of paying the GST and GST cess to the government on the specified rate mentioned by them in this 

Bid. 

 
 
 

Submersible Sewerage Pump ( 1 pieces ) 

  

  

  



3 / 7  

 

Technical Specifications 
 

* As per GeM Category Specification 

 

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values) 

Performance 

Parameters 

Capacity, liter/hour 12000 

Power 5.0 

Head 22.0 

Insulation Class F 

Phase Three 

Speed, rpm 500 - 3000 

Generic Warranty 12.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Additional Specification Parameters - Submersible Sewerage Pump ( 1 pieces ) 

Specification Parameter 

Name 

 

Bid Requirement (Allowed Values) 

Minimum discharge capacity 12000 Litre/hour 

minimum Protection IP68 

Make GRUNDFOS, ANDRITZ, XYLEM, AQUA_ANS, KSB 

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

 
 

Input Tax Credit(ITC) and Reverse Charge(RCM) Details 

 

ITC on 

GST 

ITC on GST 

Cess 

RCM 

Applicable 

GST as per 

RCM 

GST Cess 1 as 

per RCM 

GST Cess 2 as 

per RCM 

Optional 

RCM 

18% NA Yes 18% 00% 00 (INR) - Per Unit No 

 
 
 

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity 

 

 

S.No. 
Consignee/Reporti 

ng Officer 

 

Address 
 

Quantity 
 

Delivery Days 

 
 

1 

 
 

Amitabh Ranjan 

143101,Airports Authority of 

India (NR) SRI GURU RAM DAS 

JI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

AMRITSAR 

 
 

1 

 
 

30 

 

Self Priming Centrifugal Pump As Per IS 5120 ( 1 pieces ) 

  

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/P-wmxZsYX7D5v8Xp8Z6URhYFcFy63Fj9kXE5Yxj6qLA


4 / 7  

 

Technical Specifications 
 

* As per GeM Category Specification 

 

Specification Specification Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values) 

GENERIC Pump Type Self Priming Mono block Pump 

Size (Dia) of solids in liquid 

to be handled 

23.0 

Suction Pipe size (Nominal) 40, 50, 80, 100, 150, 200 

Delivery pipe size (Nominal) 40, 50, 63, 80, 100, 150, 200 

Speed in RPM 2760 

CONSTRUCTION Impeller Material Stainless Steel as per AISI - 316L, Cast Iron, Bronze 

Motor Type AC Motor ISI Marked 1 Phase , 230 V ± 10%, 

50Hz±3%Hz 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Additional Specification Parameters - Self Priming Centrifugal Pump As Per IS 5120 ( 1 pieces ) 

Specification Parameter 

Name 

 

Bid Requirement (Allowed Values) 

Capacity 2 HP 

Minimum Protection IP55 

minimum discharge capacity 10 litre/sec 

MAKE GRUNDFOS, ANDRITZ, XYLEM, AQUA_ANS, KSB 

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

 
 

Input Tax Credit(ITC) and Reverse Charge(RCM) Details 

 

ITC on 

GST 

ITC on GST 

Cess 

RCM 

Applicable 

GST as per 

RCM 

GST Cess 1 as 

per RCM 

GST Cess 2 as 

per RCM 

Optional 

RCM 

18% NA Yes 18% 00% 00 (INR) - Per Unit No 

 
 
 

Consignees/Reporting Officer and Quantity 

 

 

S.No. 
Consignee/Reporti 

ng Officer 

 

Address 
 

Quantity 
 

Delivery Days 

 

  

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/zRzFCxlkaeuUBgZP6df1-DIdI69vPN8IogtPG_TI1O0


5 / 7  

 

S.No. 
Consignee/Reporti 

ng Officer 
Address Quantity Delivery Days 

 

1 

 

Amitabh Ranjan 

143101,Airports Authority of 

India (NR) SRI GURU RAM DAS 

JI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

AMRITSAR 

 

1 

 

30 

 
 
 

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions 

1. Generic 

 
OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up 

to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to 

increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the 

contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly. 

 
2. Generic 

 
Upload Manufacturer authorization: Wherever Authorised Distributors are submitting the bid, 

Manufacturers Authorisation Form (MAF)/Certificate with OEM details such as name, designation, address, 

e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid. 

 
3. Scope of Supply 

 
Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Only supply of Goods 

 
4. Generic 

 
Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers 

can match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained 

mismatch of technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection. 

 
5. Generic 

 
Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only. 

 
6. Generic 

 
1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of 

buyer. 

2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior 

written consent of buyer. 

3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally 

liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due 

performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under. 

 
7. Generic 

 
While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the 

screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST. 

 
8. Turnover 

 
Bidder Turn Over Criteria: The minimum average annual financial turnover of the bidder during the last 

three years, ending on 31st March of the previous financial year, should be as indicated in the bid 

document. Documentary evidence in the form of certified Audited Balance Sheets of relevant periods or a 

certificate from the Chartered Accountant / Cost Accountant indicating the turnover details for the 

relevant period shall be uploaded with the bid. In case the date of constitution / incorporation of the 

bidder is less than 3 year old, the average turnover in respect of the completed financial years after the 



6 / 7  

date of constitution shall be taken into account for this criteria. 

 
9. Certificates 

 
Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the 

Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any. 

 
10. Certificates 

 
The bidder is required to upload, along with the bid, all relevant certificates such as BIS licence, type test 

certificate, approval certificates and other certificates as prescribed in the Product Specification given in 

the bid document. 

 
11. Warranty 

 
Timely Servicing / rectification of defects during warranty period: After having been notified of the defects 

/ service requirement during warranty period, Seller has to complete the required Service / Rectification 

within 10 days time limit. If the Seller fails to complete service / rectification with defined time limit, a 

penalty of 0.5% of Unit Price of the product shall be charged as penalty for each week of delay from the 

seller. Seller can deposit the penalty with the Buyer directly else the Buyer shall have a right to recover all 

such penalty amount from the Performance Security (PBG).Cumulative Penalty cannot exceed more than 

10% of the total contract value after which the Buyer shall have the right to get the service / rectification 

done from alternate sources at the risk and cost of the Seller besides forfeiture of PBG. Seller shall be 

liable to re-imberse the cost of such service / rectification to the Buyer. 

 
12. Past Project Experience 

 
For fulfilling the experience criteria any one of the following documents may be considered as valid proof 

for meeting the experience criteria: 

a. Purchase Order copy along with Invoice(s) with self-certification by the bidder that supplies against the 

invoices have been executed. 

b. Execution certificate by client with order value. 
c. Any other document in support of order execution like Third Party Inspection release note, etc. 

 
13. Past Project Experience 

 
The Bidder / OEM {themselves or through reseller(s)}, should have executed project for supply and 

installation / commissioning of same or similar Category Products during preceding 3 financial years (i.e. 

current year and three previous financial years) as on opening of bid, as per following criteria: 

 
(i) Single order of at least 35% of estimated bid value; or 

(ii) Two orders of at least 20% each of estimated bid value; or 

(iii) Three orders of at least 15% each of estimated bid value. 

Satisfactory Performance certificate issued by respective Buyer Organization for the above Orders should 

be uploaded with bid. In case of bunch bids, the Category related to primary product having highest bid 

value should meet this criterion 

 
14. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC 

 
Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file. 

 

 
Disclaimer 

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent 

Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the 

bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the 

bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and 

conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample, 

incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand 

names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline 

governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid. 



7 / 7  

               

/ / 

/  

 

 

 

 
 

 

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220628

	Bid Document
	EMD Detail
	Splitting
	MII Purchase Preference
	Section 9(3) Of GST

	Submersible Sewerage Pump ( 1 pieces )
	Technical Specifications
	Additional Specification Parameters - Submersible Sewerage Pump ( 1 pieces )
	Input Tax Credit(ITC) and Reverse Charge(RCM) Details

	Self Priming Centrifugal Pump As Per IS 5120 ( 1 pieces )
	Technical Specifications
	Additional Specification Parameters - Self Priming Centrifugal Pump As Per IS 5120 ( 1 pieces )
	Input Tax Credit(ITC) and Reverse Charge(RCM) Details

	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions
	1. Generic
	2. Generic
	3. Scope of Supply
	4. Generic
	5. Generic
	6. Generic
	7. Generic
	8. Turnover
	9. Certificates
	10. Certificates
	11. Warranty
	12. Past Project Experience
	13. Past Project Experience
	14. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

	Disclaimer

